
LEARNING UPDATE - 34

Friday, 8th October, 2021

Working so that our students feel they are known, understood, valued and learning.

Dear Parents / Carers,

Planning for Students to Return to School

● From 18 October – Year 12

● From 25 October – Year Year 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11

We know that families are concerned about the dates and organisation of students’ return to school. At this

point we have not provided any details about the actual nature of face to face learning for our students on

their return or the steps we are taking to ensure their safety. We think it is important that we provide the very

best information we have available to us as we get closer to the currently proposed dates. Find below an

outline of the factors that we need to consider with our planning.

Safety
Currently, we are waiting on more specific information in regard to the following:

● social distancing expectations for staff and students;

● area of different learning spaces (m2) available for classes of various sizes;

● ventilation of these spaces;

● organisation of canteen access;

● supervision before school, during recess and lunch and after school and

the timing and organisation of these breaks;

● access to and exit from the school site.

There are also significant impacts presented by the provision of appropriate conditions for our students to sit

their HSC examinations which may impact on the school more generally.

Learning
As well as this, we have to consult with our teachers and provide guidance for them in regard to:

● assessing the wellbeing of our students as they return to school after such a long period;

● the sort of learning in which students can be engaged;

● ensuring access to learning for students who, for a variety of reasons will be unable to learn on site.



Year 12 Update

Early Entrance into University

We have dedicated staff ready to work with Year 12 students requiring support in

applying for early entrance into university programs that are available. A number of

our students have already taken advantage of this support and successfully gained

early acceptance into their chosen courses. If your Year 12 student hasn’t already

utilised this available support, please encourage them to make contact with Mr

Kusawarea on akuswara1@parra.catholic.edu.au or Ms Alfafara on

kalfafara3@parra.catholic.edu.au.

HSC Timetable

Please find the HSC Exam Timetable summarised HERE. Year 12 students should now

have received feedback from their teachers on their final school-based Assessment

Tasks so they are now able to effectively prepare for their HSC exams. Further

information will be provided about these in coming weeks, but now it is important that

Year 12 students have started their study in preparation for this intensive exam block.

WSU Fact Sheet

Please find a useful article HERE about supporting Year 12 students provided by Western Sydney University

(WSU) that you may be interested in reading.

Year 11 Update

Year 11 students will now be finishing their Year 11 courses and commencing

their Year 12 HSC courses in the coming week. It will be important that Year

11 students make a strong start in their organisation and effort. Most Year

11 students are able to ‘drop’ a course for Year 12. This is because Year 11

requires students to successfully complete 12 units of study and Year 11

requires 10 units of study. It is important that Year 11 students discuss their

intentions for Year 12 with their parents/carers. All parents/carers will

receive correspondence indicating what their child has requested online, in

which you will have opportunity to discuss further, if you have any concerns.

Year 10 Update

This term Year 10 students will be finishing their courses and demonstrating evidence of achievement for their

Year 10 Record of School Achievement (RoSA). This is a certificate that students receive from NESA upon

leaving school in either Year 10, 11 or 12. Students have plenty of opportunity remaining this term to take on

feedback received so far this year and improve their quality of work for their final RoSA grades to be decided

later this term.

Year 9 Update

Year 10 2022 students have the option of replacing one or two of their electives

with some new course offerings, only available in Year 10. Active Volunteering and

Skills for Work are great courses which are VET (Vocation, Education and Training)

qualifications. There will be a Zoom presentation at 9am on Tuesday, 12th

October for students interested in learning more about these elective options

available to them in Year 10 2022. Students can find more information in their

Stage 5 Google Classroom.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DNwBP_uutMclIQwpNGhEmLMiDV9tutyu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1v4uiFHlTx8OHB7XriJs786FuMv1M1bWK/view?usp=sharing


STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - LEADERS

ROLE NAME Email Address
Teaching

Areas

Principal Mr Kevin Jones kjones@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Wellbeing Ms Shauna Nash snash@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Learning Ms Hayley Lalor hlalor@parra.catholic.edu.au

School Counsellor Ms Lauren Luthra lluthra@parra.catholic.edu.au

Leader of Mission (Acting) Mrs Jessica Damski jdamski@parra.catholic.edu.au RE

Leader of Learning Diversity Mrs Deborah Watts dwatts1@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning Mr Dale Ahern dahern1@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE/RE

Leader of Learning Ms Theresa Nielsen tmorabito@parra.catholic.edu.au TAS/LOTE

Leader of Learning Ms Sherene Mitchell smitchell@parra.catholic.edu.au English

Leader of Learning Ms Pauline Tivoli ptivoli1@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Leader of Learning (Acting) Mr Juan Chavez jchavez@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Leader of Learning Mr Tim Woodbine twoodbine@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning (Acting) Ms Sheree McCormack smccormack@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 5
(Acting)

Ms Brittany Bonarius bbonarius1@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 6 Mr Anthony Pope apope@parra.catholic.edu.au English/RE

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 4 Mr Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Instructional Coach Mr Colin Newell cnewell2@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE

Learning Mentor- Benedict House
(Acting)

Natalie Maxwell nmaxwell3@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Learning Mentor- Chisholm House Ms Deb Baker dbaker@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Learning Mentor- Kolbe House Ms Mea Brown mbrown24@parra.catholic.edu.au Eng/HSIE

Learning Mentor – MacKillop House Mr Kharl Carlos kcarlos3@parra.catholic.edu.au RE/PDHPE



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - TEACHERS

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Katherine ALFARA kalfafara3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Desire BARLOW dbarlow@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria BRAVO vbravo1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mary BULLEN mbullen2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Tom CALLAN tcallan@parra.catholic.edu.au

Bethany CARDER bcarder@parra.catholic.edu.au

Alyson CEFAI asmith22@parra.catholic.edu.au

Jordan CHAMBERS jchambers2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Patrice CORDELL psmith2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Paul CROSS pcross@parra.catholic.edu.au

Colin EDMONDSON cedmondson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke EISENHUTH leisenhuth2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke ELLIOTT lelliott6@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victor FENECH vfenech1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Samantha FRESCO sfresco@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mark GALLEGO mgallego2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Melanie HALL mhall13@parra.catholic.edu.au

Lara HEWITSON lhewitson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Briannon HORNE bhorne4@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sally JONES sjones26@parra.catholic.edu.au

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Karlie KILLEEN kkilleen@parra.catholic.edu.au

Andy KUSWARA akuswara1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Fiona LOPES flopes@parra.catholic.edu.au

Rhiannon MARSH rmarsh2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Carly MARSHALL cwiese@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sarah MATULEWICZ smatulewicz@parra.catholic.edu.au

Nadine MCARDLE nmcardle@parra.catholic.edu.au

William MELEVO wmelevo2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Daniel MUFALE dmufale@parra.catholic.edu.au

Natalie ROBERTSON nrobertson3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sharon ROGERS srogers7@parra.catholic.edu.au

Pearl SANBER psanber@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dianne SANTOS dsantos8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Joshua SCHEMBRI jschembri8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dijana SIRIC dsiric@parra.catholic.edu.au

Claudia STAFRACE cstafrace3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sara SUNDSTROM ssundstrom@parra.catholic.edu.au

Widad THALJI wthalji@parra.catholic.edu.au

Amanda WATTON awatton@parra.catholic.edu.au

Heather WOOD hwood@parra.catholic.edu.au


